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1200 WILMETTE AVENUE  

WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040 
 
 

MEETING AGENDA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
September 16, 2020 

7:00 p.m. CDT 
Remote Meeting 

 
 
Due to the 2020 COVID-19 pandemic, this meeting will be held remotely by the Zoning Board of 
Appeals. For links and further information about joining this meeting, please click here. 
 
I. Call to Order and Roll Call 
 
II. Opening Remarks and Swearing In 
 
III. 2020-Z-27 33 Canterbury Court 

 
Request by David Crown for a 2.0’ fence height variation to permit the construction of a 
6.0’ tall open replacement fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1. Applicant presentation 
2. Interested parties speak 
3. Remote comments are presented 
4. Applicant gives final comments 
5. Closure of testimony 
6. Motion to approve 
7. Board deliberation 
8. Roll call vote on motion 
9. Roll call vote on preparation of the report 

 
IV. 2020-Z-25 2133 Greenwood Avenue 
 

Request by Michael Murdock for a 0.02’ side yard setback variation and a variation from 
the requirement that a single-family dwelling with two or more enclosed parking spaces 
maintain at least two enclosed parking spaces to permit the subdivision of the property and 
retention of the existing home 
 
1. Applicant presentation 
2. Interested parties speak 
3. Remote comments are presented 

https://www.wilmette.com/event/zoning-board-of-appeals-meeting-78/?instance_id=2243
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4. Applicant gives final comments 
5. Closure of testimony 
6. Motion to approve 
7. Board deliberation 
8. Roll call vote on motion 
9. Roll call vote on preparation of the report 

 
V. 2020-Z-26 1239 Gregory Avenue 
 
 Request by Karen Lasch and Craig Wald for a 75.39 square foot (4.31%) rear yard total 

impervious surface coverage variation and a 151.38 square foot (8.65%) rear yard 
pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a parking 
pad 

 
1. Applicant presentation 
2. Interested parties speak 
3. Remote comments are presented 
4. Applicant gives final comments 
5. Closure of testimony 
6. Motion to approve 
7. Board deliberation 
8. Roll call vote on motion 
9. Roll call vote on preparation of the report 

 
VI. 2020-Z-28 305 Wilshire Drive West 
 
 Request by John Glennon for a variation from the requirement that a travel trailer stored in 

a residential district is permitted only in the rear yard 
 

1. Applicant presentation 
2. Interested parties speak 
3. Remote comments are presented 
4. Applicant gives final comments 
5. Closure of testimony 
6. Motion to approve 
7. Board deliberation 
8. Roll call vote on motion 
9. Roll call vote on preparation of the report 

 
VII. Approval of the July 1, 2020 Meeting Minutes 
 

1. Motion to approve 
2. Roll call vote on motion 
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VIII. Public Comment 
 
 Comments will be taken from the public on any matter not elsewhere on this agenda. 
 
IX. Adjournment 

 
1. Motion to adjourn 
2. Roll call vote on motion 

 
NOTE:  The Chairman reserves the right to alter the order of the published agenda if he 

deems a change necessary. 
 

 
This meeting will be held remotely by the President and Board of Trustees and will be recorded 
as required by law. The meeting will be broadcast live at  
https://www.youtube.com/user/villageofwilmette/live and on Channel 6 and then published on 
the Village’s YouTube website. Members of the public may submit a comment in advance 
of the meeting by emailing their comment to  comdev@wilmette.com. All emailed comments 
received two hours prior to the start of a meeting will be provided, unredacted, to the Zoning 
Board. Emails received at any time within two hours of the beginning of the meeting until its 
adjournment will be included in the draft minutes of the meeting. Public comments may be made 
during the meeting through YouTube Live which will be read aloud during the appropriate portion 
of the meeting. There is also the option to make a public comment during the meeting via PC, 
mobile device or phone. For complete details and instructions on joining or participating in the 
meeting, please click here. 
 

http://www.youtube.com/user/villageofwilmette/live
http://www.youtube.com/user/villageofwilmette/live
mailto:comdev@wilmette.com
https://www.wilmette.com/2020/06/12/village-meetings-dial-in-instructions-for-public-comment-participation/


PORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 

Case Number: 2020-Z-27 
 
 
Property: 33 Canterbury Court 
 
 
Zoning District: R, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant: David Crown 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation to permit the 

construction of a 6.0’ tall open replacement fence in a front 
yard 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.4 
 Section 5.4.F.1.h 
 Section 8.3 
 Section 13.4.H.2.a.i. 
   
Hearing Date: September 16, 2020 
 
       
Date of Application: August 19, 2020 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, August 25, 2020.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Life, 
August 27, 2020. Posted on the property, August 28, 2020.  
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
August 31, 2020. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the southeast corner of Canterbury Court and Sheridan Road. 
The Subject Property has 165.22’ of frontage on Sheridan Road, with 111.72’ of frontage located 
in Wilmette and 53’ of frontage in the City of Evanston. The property has 304.18’ of frontage on 
Canterbury Court. The property is approximately 30,700 square feet. The property is improved 
with a two-story house and detached one-and-one-half-story brick garage with quarters. 
 
To the north and east are properties zoned R, Single-Family Detached Residence, and improved 
with single-family homes. To the west are properties zoned R1-H, Single-Family Detached 
Residence, and improved with single-family homes. To the south are properties zoned R1, 
Single-Family Residential, located within the corporate limits of the City of Evanston. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to replace an existing 6’ tall stockade fence with a 6’ tall open wire 
fence in the front yard along Sheridan Road. A fence height variation request was previously 
granted for the fence in 1998 but the work was not done. 
 
Because the Zoning Ordinance limits fences in the front yard to 4.0’ in height, a 2.0’ fence height 
variation is required. The fence conforms to the requirement that it be a minimum of 50% open 
and that the wire gauge is heavier than 11. The fence is required to remain on private property. 
 
Other Requests at the Subject Property 
 
33 Canterbury Court Case 1998-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 2.5’ fence height and openness variation to permit replacement of an existing 6’ high 
solid fence in the required front yard 
 
Other Fence Variation Requests 
 
437 Highcrest Drive Case 2019-Z-33 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and fence openness variation to permit the installation 
of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in the side yard adjoining a street 
 
1913 Thornwood Avenue Case 2019-Z-13 ZBA: Deny VB: Denied 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and fence openness variation to permit the installation 
of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in the side yard adjoining a street 
 
221 10th Street Case 2018-Z-31 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 196.21 square foot (13.6%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a new rear walk and a 2.0’ fence height variation and a 
fence openness variation to permit the installation of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in the rear yard of a 
double frontage lot 
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1163 Romona Road Case 2018-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted  
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the installation 
of 6.0’ tall solid fence in a front yard 
 
405 Vista Drive Case 2018-Z-15 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the retention 
of a 6’ tall solid fence in a front yard 
 
2441 Iroquois Road Case 2017-Z-58 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of 6.0’ tall solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1 Indian Hill Road Case 2017-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.5’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of 6.5’ tall solid fence in a front yard 
 
1006 Michigan Avenue Case 2017-Z-39 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.5’ fence height variation to permit the construction of a 6.5’ tall fence in the front 
yard 
 
447 Sandy Lane Case 2017-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit a 6.0’ tall solid 
fence in a side yard adjoining a street (Wilmette Avenue) 
 
446 Sandy Lane Case 2016-Z-46 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the repair and 
replacement of a 6.0’ tall stockade fence in the side yard adjoining Wilmette Avenue 
 
233 Lockerbie Lane Case 2016-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in the front yard and side yard adjoining a street 
 
226 Woodbine Avenue Case 2016-Z-28 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in the rear yard of a double-frontage lot 
 
2920 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in the front yard and side yard adjoining a street 
 
3023 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-42 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the retention 
of a 6.0’ high solid fence in a front yard and side yard adjoining a street 
 
733 Chilton Lane Case 2015-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Deny 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the retention 
of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
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1149 New Trier Court Case 2015-Z-21 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.5’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of a 6.5’ tall solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
531 Lake Avenue Case 2013-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
a 6.0’ high solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
215 Millbrook Lane Case 2013-Z-31 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
a 6.0’ high solid fence in a required front yard 
 
3037 Barclay Lane Case 2012-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
and new installation of a 6.0’ high solid fence in the rear yard of a double-frontage lot 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 5.4.F.1.h establishes additional variation standards for fence requests. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a 40.0’ front yard setback on the Subject 
Property. 
 
Section 13.4.H.2.a.i permits fences in a required front yard, side yard adjoining a street, and rear yard 
of a double-frontage lot provided the fence is limited to a maximum height of 4 feet. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation to permit the 
construction of a 6.0’ tall open replacement fence in a front yard at 33 Canterbury Court in 
accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2020-Z-27 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
  Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 GIS Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
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  1.3 Plat of Survey 
  1.4 Plat of Survey with Fence Plan 
  1.5 Photograph of Proposed Fence Style 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Letter of application 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
  2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 

August 25, 2020 
  2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Life, August 

27, 2020 
  2.5 Certificate of publication 
  2.6 Certificate of posting, dated August 28, 2020 
  2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant August 31, 2020 
  2.8 Case 1998-Z-09 33 Canterbury Court 
  2.9 Village Board meeting minutes from February 24, 1998 
  2.10 Ordinance 1998-O-15 





























































































PORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 

Case Number: 2020-Z-25 
 
 
Property: 2133 Greenwood Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District: R1-C, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant: Michael Murdock 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 0.02’ side yard setback variation and a 

variation from the requirement that a single-family dwelling 
with two or more enclosed parking spaces maintain at least 
two enclosed parking spaces to permit the subdivision of the 
property and retention of the existing home 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.4 
 Section 8.3 
 Section 14.4.A.2 
   
 
Hearing Date: September 16, 2020 
 
       
Date of Application: August 5, 2020 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, August 25, 2020.  

Notice of public hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
August 27, 2020. Posted on the property, August 28, 2020.  
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
September 3, 2020. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the south side of Greenwood Avenue approximately 370’ west 
from 21st Street. The Subject Property currently has 100.0’ of frontage on Greenwood Avenue 
and is 121.95’ in depth. The property is 12,195 square feet in area. The property is improved with 
a two-story house and attached two-car garage. 
 
The property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-C, Single-Family Detached Residence, and 
improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to subdivide the property into two lots and retain the existing home 
on the west lot. The new lot will measure 50’ by 121.95’ and have an area of 6,097.5 square feet. 
The lot width and lot area conform to the requirements of the R1-C zoning district. 
 
The existing two-car garage and enclosed porch will be removed and the home remodeled to 
provide a one-car garage within the existing footprint on the west side of the house. A new curb 
cut and driveway will provide access to the garage.  
 
The existing home maintains a 4.98’ west side yard setback at the closest point. Because the 
Zoning Ordinance requires a 5.0’ minimum side yard setback and the existing west side yard 
setback is 4.98’, a 0.02’ side yard setback is required. 
 
The petitioner proposes to remodel the interior of the home to create an attached one-car garage 
space on the west side of the home to replace the existing two-car garage that is on the proposed 
new east lot. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires that a single-family dwelling with two or 
more enclosed parking spaces maintain at least two enclosed parking spaces, a variation from 
this requirement is necessary. 
 
The subdivision of the property was recommended for approval by the Plan Commission and 
tentative approval granted by the Village Board on September 25, 2018. This approval however has 
expired since final plat approval must be granted within a year of tentative approval and final 
approval was never sought. Therefore, the Plan Commission is scheduled to hear the subdivision 
request on October 6, 2020. 
 
Other Similar Setback for Subdivision Requests 
 
4015 Fairway Drive Case 2006-Z-02 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.1’ side yard setback variation and a lot separation variation to permit the separation 
of ownership of two legally subdivided lots resulting in a lot 60.0’ by 190.0’, 11,400.0 s.f. and a 
lot 59.7’ by 190.0’, 11,343.0 s.f. 
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Other Side Yard Setback Variation Requests 
 
735 Leamington Avenue Case 2019-Z-44 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request a 2.6’ side yard setback, a 3.48’ combined side yard setback, and a 6.15’ rear yard setback 
to permit the construction of a one-story addition for a garage 
 
321 Wilshire Drive West Case 2017-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted  
Request for a 6.5’ front yard setback variation, a 0.03’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 
2.27’ combined side yard setback variation, and a 90.95 square foot (4.49%) front yard impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a garage addition 
 
617 Linden Avenue  Case 2017-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 299.03 square foot (5.36%) total floor area variation, a 1.56’ west side yard setback 
variation, and a 6.49’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a second-
story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1307 Ashland Avenue Case 2017-Z-04 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 188.26 square foot (2.14%) total floor area variation, a 0.15’ minimum side yard 
setback variation, and a 3.37’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of 
one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
3533 Illinois Road Case 2016-Z-44 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 3.87’ side yard setback variation, a 2.87’ side yard eave setback variation, 
and a 3.0’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
3219 Illinois Road  Case 2016-Z-20 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 6.08’ front yard setback variation, a 2.12’ side yard setback variation, a 
1.62’ combined side yard setback variation, a 39.62 square foot (1.51%) front yard impervious 
surface coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to 
permit the construction of one-story additions, a front porch, and a front yard parking space 
 
930 Pontiac Road Case 2015-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 47.68 square foot (0.62%) total floor area variation, a 0.29’ minimum side yard 
setback variation, and a 0.64’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
700 Forest Avenue Case 2015-Z-18  ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.68’ side yard setback variation to permit modifications to an existing non-
conforming wall 
 
500 Lake Avenue Case 2014-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
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1935 Thornwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-47 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.13’ side yard setback variation and a 0.87’ combined side yard setback variation 
to permit the replacement of the existing attached garage with a two-story addition on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
122 Dupee Place Case 2014-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.44’ minimum side yard setback and a 0.74’ side yard porch setback variation to 
permit the construction of a front porch addition and a second-floor addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
116 Central Park Avenue Case 2014-Z18 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 4.11’ front yard setback variation, a 0.36’ minimum side yard setback 
variation, a 2.21’ combined side yard setback variation, a 2.11’ front yard porch setback 
variation, a 0.36’ north side yard eave setback variation, a 0.35’ south side yard eave setback 
variation, a 29.36 square foot (4.35%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
10.34 square foot (1.53%) front yard porch coverage variation on the legal nonconforming 
structure 
 
1240 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’ 
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to 
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal 
nonconforming property 
 
910 Shabona Lane Case 2014-Z-01 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a front yard setback variation to permit the retention of a parking space in the required 
front yard and a 2.81’ side yard setback variation and a 7.69’ combined side yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of a two-car garage addition 
 
424 Wilshire Drive East  Case 2013-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 19.23’ front yard setback variation, a 0.24’ minimum side yard setback variation, 
and a 68.0 square foot (3.7%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of an attached two-car garage on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
1023 Ashland Avenue  Case 2013-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.5’ side yard setback variation, a 1.02’ front yard porch stair setback variation, 
and a 0.5’ side yard deck setback variation to permit the construction of a front porch and two-
story addition to the legal nonconforming structure 
 
2238 Elmwood Avenue  Case 2012-Z-20  ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.05’ side yard setback variation, a 0.03’ combined side yard setback variation, and 
a 217.30 square foot (2.64%) lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story 
addition on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
419 9th Street Case 2012-Z-06 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.22’ side yard setback variation, a 1.16’ side yard setback variation, a 1.72’ side 
yard eave setback variation, and a 0.66’ side yard eave setback variation to permit a first floor 
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addition on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
1118 Mohawk Road  Case 2011-Z-39 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 5.87’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 2.87’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 4.87’ side yard eave setback variation, and a 2.87’ side yard dormer setback variation 
to permit the construction a two-story addition 
 
1018 Cherokee Road Case 2011-Z-38 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 318.62 square foot (3.88%) total floor area variation and a 0.29’ minimum side 
yard setback variation to permit the construction of one-story addition on a legal nonconforming 
structure 
 
Other Enclosed Parking Variation Requests – New Homes 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 24.5 square foot (0.78%) total floor area variation, 1.69’ combined side yard 
setback variation, a 0.41’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 3.43 square foot (0.55%) 
rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner 
condenser setback variation, a variation to allow the expansion and relocation of windows in a 
non-conforming wall, and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed 
parking spaces to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified 
as a new home and the retention of an existing one-car detached garage 
 
431 9th Street Case 2017-Z-62 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot 
(6.2%) lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard 
setback variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback 
variation, a 13.5’ front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and 
step setback variation, a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage 
side yard setback variation, a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage 
variation, and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking 
spaces, to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new 
home and the retention of an existing detached garage 
 
2108 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 0.17’ combined side yard setback variation, a 4.55’ rear yard setback 
variation, a 1.33’ first floor height variation, a 2.15’ side yard parking space setback variation, a 
variation from the requirement that a front-loaded attached garage must be a minimum of 5.0’ 
behind the main front façade of a house, and a variation from the requirement to have two 
enclosed parking spaces to permit the construction of a new home 
 
433 8th Street Case 2014-Z-39 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 252.64 square foot (4.59%) lot coverage variation, a 1,596.07 square foot (29.02%) 
total floor area variation, a 3.23’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 0.58’ combined side 
yard setback variation, a 6.01’ rear yard setback variation, a 3.23’ side yard eave setback 
variation, a 4.01’ rear yard eave setback variation, an 11.67’ rear yard deck setback variation, a 
4.01’ rear yard stair setback variation, a 1.0’ first floor height variation, a 2.0’ rear yard detached 
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garage setback variation, a 1.0’ rear yard garage eave setback variation, a 3.5’ accessory structure 
separation variation, a 208.06 square foot (15.13%) rear yard structure impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a variation from the requirement to provide two enclosed parking spaces 
to permit the construction of a new home and one-car detached garage 
 
Other Enclosed Parking Variation Requests – Existing Homes 
 
828 Leamington Avenue Case 2011-Z-50 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 226.54 s.f. (3.01% ) lot coverage variation, an 8.52’ front yard setback variation, a 
261.21 s.f. (12.01%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a variation to eliminate a 
required enclosed parking space, and a variation to retain two parking spaces in a required front 
yard to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure and 
to allow the loss of one enclosed parking space 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a 5.0’ side yard setback on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 14.4.A.2 requires that single-family dwellings existing as of the date of the Zoning 
Ordinance (4/1.2014) with two or more enclosed parking spaces must maintain at least two enclosed 
parking spaces. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 0.02’ side yard setback variation and a variation from 
the requirement that a single-family dwelling with two or more enclosed parking spaces maintain 
at least two enclosed parking spaces to permit the subdivision of the property and retention of 
the existing home at 2133 Greenwood Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2020-Z-25 
 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
  Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 GIS Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
  1.3 Existing Plat of Survey 
  1.4 Proposed Plat of Survey 
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  1.5 Site Plan 
  1.6 Plat of Subdivision 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Letter of application 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
  2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 

August 25, 2020 
  2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Life, August 

27, 2020 
  2.5 Certificate of publication 
  2.6 Certificate of posting, dated August 28, 2020 
  2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant September 3, 2020 

























REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number: 2020-Z-26 
 
 
Property: 1239 Gregory Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District: R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Karen Lasch and Craig Wald 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 75.39 square foot (4.31%) rear yard total 

impervious surface coverage variation and a 151.38 square 
foot (8.65%) rear yard pavement impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a parking 
pad 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.4 
 Section 8.3 
     Section 8.3.E 
 
 
Hearing Date:    September 16, 2020 
 
 
Date of Application:   August 17, 2020 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, August 25, 2020. 

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Life, 
August 27, 2020. Posted on the property, August 28, 2020. 
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
August 29, 2020. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 

Assistant Director of Community Development 



 Case 2020-Z-26 
  1239 Gregory Avenue 
 

2 
 

STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the south side of Gregory Avenue approximately 100’ east of 
13th Street. The property has 50’ of frontage on Gregory Avenue and is 175.0’ in depth. The property 
is 8,750.0 square feet in area. The property is occupied by a two-story home and detached two-car 
garage that was completed in 2019.  

 
The Subject Property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence, 
and improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal  
 
The petitioners are proposing to construct a parking pad measuring 18.5’ x 25.67’ next to the existing 
detached garage. The proposed parking pad is 474.9 square feet in area and is proposed to be a 
pervious concrete. 
 
With the proposed parking pad, the rear yard total impervious surface coverage is 1,125.39 square 
feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits rear yard total impervious surface to 1,050.0 square feet, 
a 75.39 square foot (4.31%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation is required. 
 
With the proposed parking pad, the rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage is 676.38 
square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage 
to 525.0 square feet, a 151.38 square foot (8.65%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage 
variation is required. 
 
The proposed parking pad conforms to the side and rear yard setback requirements. 
 

Rear Yard Impervious Surface Calculations 
Rear Yard = 35.0’ x 50.0’ = 1,750.0 square feet 

 
1,750.0 s.f. x .30 = 525.0 s.f. permitted rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage 

Proposed impervious coverage = 676.38 s.f.* 
525.0 – 676.38 = 151.38 s.f. variation 

 
1,750.0 s.f. x .60 = 1,050.0 s.f. permitted rear yard total impervious surface coverage 

Proposed impervious coverage = 1,125.39 s.f.* 
1,050.0 – 1,125.39 = 75.39 s.f. variation 

 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Rear Yard Impervious Surface Coverage Requests 
 
802 Lake Avenue Case 2019-Z-34 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 356.27 square foot (14.22%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the expansion of an approved driveway 
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204 9th Street Case 2019-Z-25 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 119.3 square foot (7.48%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation 
and a 40.8 square foot (2.56%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a detached two-car garage 
 
611 9th Street Case 2019-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 10.6’ rear yard deck setback variation, a 4.6’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 
106.04 square foot (7.07%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 32.57 
square foot (2.17%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction 
of a new deck and a new parking pad 
 
127 16th Street Case 2019-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 204.61 square foot (3.75%) lot coverage variation and a 57.87 square foot (5.31%) rear 
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached 
two-car garage 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-49 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.5’ side yard window well setback variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation, a 154.65 square foot (24.74%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a 141.75 square foot (22.68%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a new home 
 
431 9th Street Case 2018-Z-40 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 90.0 square foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 24.5 square foot (0.78%) total floor area variation, 1.69’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 0.41’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 3.43 square foot (0.55%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation, a variation to allow the expansion and relocation of windows in a non-conforming wall, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit the 
construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the retention 
of an existing one-car detached garage 
 
1428 Wilmette Avenue Case 2018-Z-21 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ side yard garage setback variation and a 188.5 square foot (26.74%) rear yard 
pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a detached two-car 
garage 
 
500 Gregory Avenue Case 2017-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 225.5 square foot (21.68%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation 
and a 193.5 square foot (18.61%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a patio 
 
516 Linden Avenue  Case 2017-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard garage setback variation, a 1.98’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 
0.37’ side yard garage eave setback variation, a 0.98’ rear yard garage eave setback variation, a 5.0’ 
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side yard parking space setback variation, a 3.32’ rear yard parking space setback variation, a 165.16 
square foot (8.42%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation, and an 81.16 square 
foot (4.14%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a 
replacement detached garage and replacement parking pad 
 
121 Dupee Place Case 2017-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 85.8 square foot (8.48%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the construction of a detached two-car garage 
 
3027 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2016-Z-59 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 360.91 square foot (6.82%) lot coverage variation, a 109.56 square foot (10.35%) rear 
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 3.0 square foot (0.28%) rear yard total 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction detached two-car garage 
 
108 3rd Street Case 2016-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 55.7 square foot (5.07%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to 
allow the construction of a detached two-car garage 
 
1359 Ashland Avenue Case 2016-Z-33 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 136.87 square foot (1.5%) total floor area variation and a 161.35 square foot (8.84%) 
rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to allow the construction of a detached two-
car garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1809 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-26 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback 
variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 52.46 
square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square foot 
(3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a 
detached two-car garage and parking pad 
 
1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total floor 
area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard structure 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to 
permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage. Revised and 
approved for a 162.5 square foot (2.6%) total floor area variation and a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner 
setback variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition  
 
33 Crescent Place Case 2016-Z-06 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 110.24 square foot (11.14%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation 
and a 23.79 square foot (2.4%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a new detached two-car garage 
 
114 16th Street Case 2015-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 90.0 square foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation and 
a 47.04 square foot (4.7%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a two-car detached garage 
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123 Prairie Avenue Case 2015-Z-44 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 90.0 square foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the construction of a two-car detached garage 
 
1514 Lake Avenue Case 2015-Z-38 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.6’ side yard parking pad setback variation and a 101.65 square foot (4.8%) rear yard 
pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit a parking pad in the rear yard 
 
209 4th Street Case 2015-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.0’ side yard setback variation, a 1.0’ rear yard setback variation, and a 90.0 square 
foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a 
new detached two-car garage 
 
101 15th Street Case 2015-Z-13 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 135.15 square foot (15.52%) rear 
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 66.4 square foot (7.62%) rear yard total 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage 
 
433 8th Street Case 2014-Z-39 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 252.64 square foot (4.59%) lot coverage variation, a 1,596.07 square foot (29.02%) 
total floor area variation, a 3.23’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 0.58’ combined side yard 
setback variation, a 6.01’ rear yard setback variation, a 3.23’ side yard eave setback variation, a 4.01’ 
rear yard eave setback variation, an 11.67’ rear yard deck setback variation, a 4.01’ rear yard stair 
setback variation, a 1.0’ first floor height variation, a 2.0’ rear yard detached garage setback variation, 
a 1.0’ rear yard garage eave setback variation, a 3.5’ accessory structure separation variation, a 208.06 
square foot (15.13%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation from 
the requirement to provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit the construction of a new home and 
one-car detached garage 
 
1319 Wilmette Avenue Case 2014-Z-31 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 44.0 square foot (3.14%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation and a 
273.94 square foot (19.57%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
expansion of an existing driveway 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-3, which establishes a rear yard setback of 35.0’ on the subject 
property. 
 
Section 8.3.E establishes a maximum rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage of 525.0 
square feet (30%) and a rear yard total impervious surface coverage of 1,050.0 (60%) on the Subject 
Property. 
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Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 75.39 square foot (4.31%) rear yard total impervious 
surface coverage variation and a 151.38 square foot (8.65%) rear yard pavement impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a parking pad at 1239 Gregory Avenue in 
accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2020-Z-26. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 GIS Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 

1.3 Plat of Survey/Site Plan 
1.4 Partial Site Plan from New Construction 

 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Letter of application 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
  2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, August 

25, 2020 
  2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Life, 

August 27, 2020 
  2.5 Certificate of publication 
  2.6 Certificate of posting, dated August 28, 2020 

2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 
applicant, August 29, 2020 

 





















REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number: 2020-Z-28 
 
 
Property: 305 Wilshire Drive West 
 
 
Zoning District: R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    John Glennon 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a variation from the requirement that no travel 

trailer stored in a residential district may exceed 10 feet in 
height as parked and 26 feet in body length and a variation 
from the requirement that a travel trailer stored in a 
residential district is permitted only in the rear yard 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.4 
 Section 14.11.G 
 Section 14.11.H 
 
 
Hearing Date:    September 16, 2020 
 
 
Date of Application:   August 19, 2020 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, August 25, 2020. 

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Life, 
August 27, 2020. Posted on the property, August 28, 2020. 
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
September 2, 2020. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 

Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the south side of Wilshire Drive West to the east of the cul-de-
sac. The property has 53.52’ of frontage on Wilshire Drive and an average depth of 159.81’. The 
property is approximately 8,841.58 square feet in area. The property is occupied by a split-level 
home and detached two-car garage. 

 
The Subject Property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence, 
and improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal  
 
The petitioner is proposing to construct a parking pad on the south side of the existing detached 
garage to park a recreational vehicle. The parking pad is proposed with a 3.04’ east side yard setback. 
The proposed parking pad measures approximately 12.96’ wide and is accessed by an extension to 
the existing driveway. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires that a travel trailer stored in a 
residential district is permitted only in the rear yard, a variation from this requirement is necessary 
for a parking pad in the buildable area. 
 
The recreational vehicle measures 8’ wide, 11.5’ tall (including the a/c projections), and 34’ long. 
Because the Zoning Ordinance states that no travel trailer may exceed 10’ in height and 26’ in length, 
a variation from these requirements is necessary. 
 
The proposed parking pad conforms to the setback, separation, and impervious surface coverage 
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Other Outdoor Storage of Recreational Vehicle Requests 
 
No similar cases were found in a search of cases from 1975 to present. 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 14.11.G states that no travel trailer stored in a residential district may exceed 10 feet in 
height as parked, including trailer cradle or mount but excluding mast, 26 feet in body length, 
excluding trailer hitch, tongue and bumper, and 8 feet in body width, excluding hardware. 
 
Section 14.11.H requires that a travel trailer stored in a residential district is permitted only in the 
rear yard and must be a minimum of 6’ from any principal building and 3’ from any lot line.  
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a variation from the requirement that no travel trailer 
stored in a residential district may exceed 10 feet in height as parked and 26 feet in body length 
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and a variation from the requirement that a travel trailer stored in a residential district is permitted 
only in the rear yard at 305 Wilshire Drive West in accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2020-Z-28. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 GIS Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 

1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 Site Plan 
1.5 Rear Yard Location 
1.6 Photographs 

 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Letter of application 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
  2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, August 

25, 2020 
  2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Life, 

August 27, 2020 
  2.5 Certificate of publication 
  2.6 Certificate of posting, dated August 28, 2020 

2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 
applicant, September 2, 2020 

2.8 Email from Mark and Barbara Schoenfield, 328 Wilshire Drive 
West, dated September 8, 2020 
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1200 Wilmette Avenue 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040 

 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
WEDNESDAY, JULY 1, 2020 

 
7:00 P.M. 

 
REMOTE MEETING 

 
 
Members Present: Chairman Reinhard Schneider 
 John Kolleng 
 Christine Norrick  
 Ryrie Pellaton 
 Bob Surman 
 Maria Choca Urban 
 
Members Absent: None 
 
Staff Present: Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development 
 Rachael Randolph, Planner III 
  
 
I. Call to Order 

 
Chairman Schneider called the meeting to order at 7:04 p.m. 

 
II. Opening Remarks and Swearing In 
 
 Chairman Schneider reviewed the meeting procedures for remote meetings and how the 

Zoning Board of Appeals will conduct business. All applicants and interested parties 
present were sworn in. 
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III. 2020-Z-17 1120 Michigan Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
IV. 2020-Z-18 472 Highcrest Drive 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
V. 2020-Z-15 3848 Lake Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
VI. 2020-Z-14 1627 Elmwood Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
VII. 2020-Z-19 1100 Central Avenue Unit 1 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
VIII. 2020-Z-16 611 Green Bay Road 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
IX. Public Comment 
 

There was no public comment. 
 

X. Adjournment 
 

Mr. Kolleng moved to adjourn the meeting. Ms. Choca Urban seconded the motion. Voting 
yes: Mr. Falkof, Mr. Kolleng, Ms. Norrick, Mr. Pellaton, Mr. Surman, Ms. Choca Urban, 
and Chairman Schneider. Voting no: None. The meeting was adjourned at 9:52 p.m. 

 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 Lisa Roberts 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
  
  



2020-Z-17 1120 Michigan Avenue July 1, 2020 

1 
 

3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Ryan Kettelkamp, applicant 
   Kettelkamp & Kettelkamp 
   1315 Sherman Place, Evanston 
 
  3.12 Ms. Asha Shagle, project manager 
   Kettelkamp & Kettelkamp 
 
  3.13 Mr. Jeff Chookaszian, owner 
   1120 Michigan Avenue 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for an 804.0 square foot (9.8%) front yard 

impervious surface coverage variation on the legal non-conforming structure. The 
Village Board will hear this case on July 28, 2020.  

 
 3.22 The applicant said they are reinstalling a circular driveway for the historic house 

built in 1915. It is a national register house built by John Van Bergen. The 
applicants are trying to be respectful.  

 
  In laying out the circular driveway, they are 9.8% over the permitted front yard 

square footage coverage but are 6’ less than what is in the front yard at this time. 
They are asking for a variance to stay true to the original design of the home, which 
had a circular drive and a port de cochere. He is asking for approval of their request 
to be 9.8% over on permitted lot coverage in the front yard.  

 
  The applicant said they want to keep under the current square footage of the house. 

They want to respect the historic aspects of the house. At some point, someone put 
in a parking pad in front of the port de cochere, which was not original to the house. 
They will remove that element and the house will be more like the historic way that 
it was built.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Schneider asked if there was anyone to speak on the case.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said she does not know of anyone who wants to speak on the case.  
 
 3.24 Mr. Surman said he appreciates the design but wanted to confirm the width of the 

driveway when one exits at the sidewalk. Is it about 10’ to 11’?  
 
  Ms. Shagle confirmed that was 10’. 
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 3.25 Mr. Surman said that when one enters on the south end of the property, why is there 
a squared off corner. Is there a low wall in front of it? 

 
  The applicant said that there is no low wall in front of it. There is a walkway from 

the front door around to the side of the house. They are trying to keep with the 
Prairie school design. The original driveway was free-form and flowing. They were 
trying to be truer to the architecture and keep things rectilinear.  

 
 3.26 Mr. Kolleng asked if the old driveway was still or was it taken out.  
 
  The owner said that it is still there, but it is a construction zone. Part of it has been 

demolished.  
 
 3.27 Mr. Kolleng asked about the material for the old driveway and what is the new 

material.  
 
  The owner said that the old material was asphalt and the new material is 1920s 

concrete, which looks old and original. Some of it is already installed. One cannot 
tell the difference between the new concrete and that which was put in in 1915.  

 
 3.28 There were no additional questions for the applicant and no one from the 

community wished to speak. There were no YouTube comments on this case.  
 
 3.29 Ms. Choca Urban said she is struck by the fact that this is the third or fourth variance 

request on this property in less than two years. How many other variances will the 
owner request?  

 
  The owner said he does not think there will be other variances. They had two other 

variances that were minor. It is his understanding that this variance is required 
because of the statue accidentally deleted. If they had made their request a year ago, 
they would not have had to come before the board.  

 
  The applicant said they have applied for permits for all other project aspects. When 

they applied for the driveway permit, the variance process was triggered.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Surman said that this is a minimal request. They are reducing it slightly. He is 

an architect and from an architectural perspective it is an improvement. He likes 
the design. All of them are happy he is restoring a landmark home. He can support 
the request.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Kolleng agrees with Mr. Surman’s comments. It is a reduction in impervious 

surface. With older homes, they need more consideration and the applicant is not 
asking for a lot. Standards of review and he can support it.  

 



2020-Z-17 1120 Michigan Avenue July 1, 2020 

3 
 

 5.3 Ms. Norrick said she agrees with above comments. She appreciates the applicant 
restoring the home and replacing the asphalt with concrete.  

 
 5.4 Chairman Schneider agrees with above comments. If they removed the circular 

driveway and cut off one leg, the port de cochere, which is part of the home’s 
historic nature, could not function. They need the circular driveway. He can support 
the request.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Surman moved to recommend granting a request for an 804.0 square foot (9.8%) 

front yard impervious surface coverage variation on the legal non-conforming 
structure at 1120 Michigan Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   John Kolleng    Yes 
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes  
   Maria Choca Urban   Yes 
 

Motion carried. 
 

 6.2 Mr. Pellaton moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2020-Z-17.  

 
 6.21 Ms. Norrick seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   John Kolleng    Yes 
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes  
   Maria Choca Urban   Yes 
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the property, the existing 
condition of the circular driveway and the design of the house impose upon the owner a 
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particular hardship. The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the 
original development of the lot and house. The hardship is peculiar to the property in 
question and is not generally shared by others. The proposed variation will not impair an 
adequate supply of light and air to adjacent properties nor otherwise injure other property. 
The proposed modifications allow a slight reduction in front yard coverage. The variation, 
if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 

 
8.0  RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommend granting a request for an 804.0 square foot 
(9.8%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation on the legal non-conforming 
structure at 1120 Michigan Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Steve Kolmin, applicant 
   472 Highcrest Drive 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 3.41’ front yard setback variation and a 

230.0 s.f. (10.2%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a two-story addition and new front porch on the legal non-
conforming structure. The Village Board will hear this case on July 28, 2020.  

 
 3.22 The applicant said they are requesting a variance so they can build a garage in the 

space currently designated for a garage. The house was built in the 1950s. He 
explained the specifics about the variations. He talked about his neighbor’s 
driveway encroachment. That driveway was installed before his purchase. They are 
also proposing a front porch.  

 
  He shared a screen as he explained his request. The first exhibit is a current plat of 

survey. The house is at the end of Highcrest drive. This is a dog legged street that 
comes due north, has a cul de sac, and then heads west, has a cul de sac, with six 
more properties including his, which dead end the street. There is an ending to the 
street that ends into his driveway. That creates an interesting component because 
the driveway has to be the width of the street where the street ends or it would be 
awkward.  

 
  Regarding the garage, the house sits in front of the 32’ setback requirement. The 

proposed garage space comes 2’1” in front of the current house. The entire project 
is fairly modest. The interior of the garage is less than 19.5’ and part of the reason 
to do that is that they are at the end of the street and they want to keep as much side 
yard space as possible between them and their neighbors.  

 
  The reason they need the additional space is first and foremost is to tie into the 

property. The narrow garage will then lead into the property via the back end. It is 
not possible to lead into the side of the garage due to its narrowness and wanting to 
put two cars in the garage. Therefore, they need the entrance in the back of the 
garage. The entrance leads to the mudroom and the mudroom ties into an existing 
hallway. That enables their new kitchen and family room spaces that bumps the 
back of the house to be as small and modest as possible. One piece of consideration 
is impervious space. The backyard has a tendency to flood as they are at the low 
spot on the street and in the area. The goal was to keep as much open space in the 
rear yard as possible.  
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  His house is a Hemphill style house. All houses of this style have a garage that juts 
out in front of the house. The goal was to have the addition be as similar to the 
original build as possible.  

 
  Regarding the front yard coverage, they would have a driveway and a sidewalk to 

the back of the property and a fairly modest covered porch. They want the porch in 
front. Children play in front yards. Being able to sit on the front porch would allow 
them to see the children. It serves a practical purpose. Their street also floods. It 
comes fairly high and has surrounded their house on the south and east sides. The 
porch will allow them to put a barrier between the house and the foundation and 
where waters come as a last line of defense. The roof of the porch will further allow 
them to move water away from the foundation and offset into the front yard as 
allowed. There is a large maple tree has a high root line so the roots come into the 
front yard so it is hard to scape so that the runoff would go from the house. The 
porch creates a barrier that is a few inches off of the ground so it would stop water 
from coming closer to the home’s foundation.  

 
  The porch is about 120 to 130 square feet. The bay window causes a more 

complicated calculation. This is a large portion of the front yard coverage request.  
 
 3.23 There was no one who wanted to speak on this case.  
 
 3.24 The applicant asked Ms. Roberts if she got a letter from the Fox family who are the 

adjacent neighbors. They support the project.  
 
  Ms. Norrick said that Ms. Roberts sent that email to the board for review.  
 
 3.25 Mr. Pellaton said he was out to the site. Do they have an existing front sidewalk 

that goes to the front door? 
 
  The applicant said no. There is a stoop that has a stair that leads to the driveway. 

There is some gravel with stones that helps create an angle. Parking two cars on the 
driveway does not allow them to walk past the cars and use the angle properly. 
They walk on those stones.  

 
 3.26 Mr. Pellaton asked if the plan was to add a new concrete walk.  
 
  The applicant said that the proposed concrete walk is angled that takes one from 

the porch to the driveway. He said there is a concrete walk on the side of the house 
that goes to the back of the house.  

 
 3.27 Ms. Choca Urban said she does not understand the hardship associated with not 

having a front porch.  
 
  The applicant said that the front porch allows them to stop water from coming 

towards the home’s foundation. Without doing the front porch, there is no way to 
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properly grade the land given the height of the house and the roof structure of the 
maple tree in the front. When the street floods and the locks are not open, there is a 
push that the water will not penetrate to the foundation of the house.  

 
 3.28 Mr. Kolleng asked if they had a basement.  
 
  The applicant said they had a basement. They have had water come over the 

foundation one time since they lived in the home. They had water that penetrated 
through the way the water service comes in and that was sealed and has held. They 
want to reinforce the foundation in addition to repairing the drain tile throughout 
the house.  

 
 3.29 Mr. Falkof asked where they anticipated that the water would go once, they built 

the concrete porch barrier in front of the house.  
 
  The applicant said that the water will go in their neighbor’s yard and it currently 

goes on the neighbor’s driveway, which slopes downward. It then goes to his 
backyard. It pushes around the house. The water doesn’t get as high right there and 
typically it dissipates within a few minutes after the locks are open.  

 
 3.30 Mr. Falkof asked if the applicant’s house was graded higher than the neighbor’s 

house.  
 
  The applicant said the neighbor’s driveway is to the direct east and that is lower 

than the current grade. The grading is lowest in his backyard.  
 
 3.31 Mr. Falkof said they anticipate more water in the backyard once there is a front 

porch.  
 
  The applicant said they may get slightly more water in the backyard with a porch 

in the front. He reiterated that the front porch would create a barrier. The neighbor 
to the west has a new driveway. There is a hump on his driveway that pushes the 
water back away from his house. He has a sunken driveway with the garage below 
grade. The entirety of the street does not flood. It just floods in front of his house 
and partially in front of the house to the east.   

 
 3.32 Chairman Schneider said that the applicant mentioned that the east side got water. 

There will be a light well on that side. What do they do to protect the foundation 
on the east side? If the water on the south face comes up to the edge of the building, 
when they build the garage it will be at grade – will it slope up? Is that how they 
will solve water not getting into the garage?  

 
  The applicant said that the east side of the house has a window well. It is an area of 

concern and they plan to rebuild the window well and tying the window well into 
the drain tiles. They got seepage from the window well with the last rain. That 
window well is original. Building the window well to today’s standards and using 
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a single piece of metal will definitely help. That is their ingress/egress window well. 
The driveway grades up at this time. The area where the garage is going has not 
had water on it. They used it as an area to put items that they did not want to get 
wet and that were in the yard. He has less concern that the garage will get water 
because of the current grading that is there. They are planning a garage design 
where the garage will have a .5% grade to it internally. If water did come into the 
garage, it will easily leave the garage.  

 
 3.33 Mr. Surman said he understands the positioning of the garage to be in character 

with the other neighbors. He is concerned about the 10% request, which is fairly 
large. He is concerned about the coverage. The board has not seen an applicant try 
to create a barrier using an additional structure. It impacts the neighbor because 
they are so close. He would rather see just a covering at the front door area and not 
have the porch. It seems difficult to grant a variance when they are adding a lot of 
concrete to that front area. Applicants, if they have a walk in the front, are asked to 
consider a material other than concrete that could be more impervious to reduce 
that request. He wants to hear his colleagues’ comments.  

 
  The applicant said the square footage of the porch is about 130 square feet. The 

total coverage request required for the plan is 230. The request for the porch is only 
about 5% on the coverage ratio. If the water was to be pushed towards the 
neighbor’s yard, it would then flow back to the applicant’s yard because the 
applicant’s yard is lower. They are looking to put a dry wall sewer retention into 
the back corner of the property. They can store water on the property and have it 
dissipated it quicker into the ground. They did a study and had professionals look 
at how much was required. This is in their permit request.  

 
 3.34 Ms. Choca Urban said that she would add to Mr. Surman’s comment. There is no 

other home on Highcrest that has a covered front porch that spans the entire width 
of the house. There are some homes that have covered entrances. That is more 
typical of homes on the street. Making an exception to add a feature that is currently 
not pervasive in the neighborhood is a bad precedent. 

 
 3.35 Mr. Falkof asked the applicant if he had looked into something other than concrete, 

something that might be wood.  
 
  The applicant said that would not achieve the goal of having something that would 

create a water barrier. They would like the porch, but the water barrier is what they 
designed over time to keep water away from the foundation. They cannot grade the 
property the way that they might want to grade it so that it flowed back towards the 
street and away from the house. He noted that the bay window is already there.  

 
 3.36 Mr. Pellaton said that someone mentioned earlier that one of the ways that past 

applicant was able to reduce the variation request regarding impervious coverage 
is to try to use a different material that is pervious. In this case, he spoke with the 
applicant about the width of the driveway and that would change. The applicant 
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talked about an asphalt driveway that is the same width. And the driveway is not 
very long. It is from the curb cut to the entrance of the garage. If they are interested 
in keeping the concrete porch as a water barrier and as an amenity, the new sidewalk 
leading from the driveway to the stoop, and the sidewalk leading around to the side 
of the house, are two areas of possibility. He is not sure if the applicant is amenable 
to using a different material other than poured concrete.  

 
  The applicant said they would consider a different material option if their request 

is not granted. It is an increased cost. They would do that with the additional walk 
at grade and the walk on the side of the house.  

 
 3.37 Mr. Surman said he had suggested some material changes originally, but there is 

nothing in the village code or nothing that has been approved. He said that the 
material is only impervious if joints are left between and have an actual drainage 
system and that is cost prohibitive. He is not sure that would make much of a 
difference.  

 
 3.38 Chairman Schneider asked Ms. Roberts what credit the applicant would get if he 

did an impervious brick driveway.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said he would get a 10% bonus of the allowable area.  
 
 3.39 Mr. Surman said he thought it was a 10% discount so 100 square feet would be 

counted as 90 square feet.  
 
 3.40 Chairman Schneider agreed with Mr. Surman’s above comment.  
 
 3.41 Chairman Schneider asked the square footage of the driveway.  
 
  The applicant said he did not have that number at this time.  
 
 3.42 Mr. Pellaton said that the applicant indicated that he wanted to keep the asphalt 

driveway so his question was about the walkway areas, which is a smaller 
percentage, but would help to mitigate some of the variance request.  

 
  The applicant talked about the financial burden of other materials that would 

preclude them from using it.  
 
 3.43 Mr. Kolleng asked about the front porch width.  
 
  The applicant said it is 5’7” on the width. That takes into account the deepest 

section. The entire portion is not 5’7” wide. It is 28’4” across the width of the house.  
 
 3.44 Mr. Kolleng said if they ran a piece 1’ wide along the house to prevent overflow, 

would that work.  
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  The applicant said they looked at that option, which would look very awkward and 
odd looking.  

 
 3.45 Mr. Kolleng asked how high water would be prevented from getting to the home’s 

foundation.  
 
  The applicant said that the current porch is one step up. He does not see the number 

on the drawing. A step up would be about 8”.  
 
 3.46 Mr. Surman asked if there was a crawl space below it. He didn’t realize that they 

plan to build a large foundation wall out in front.  
 
  The applicant said that there is no crawl space in the front under the porch.  
 
 3.47 Mr. Surman said that there is a full foundation wall. He is concerned about the 

request. Do they need the additional porch to re-direct water? This is a 10% request.  
 
 3.48 Mr. Pellaton said it would be about a 7% ask if they changed to pervious materials 

for the sidewalk areas.  
 
  The applicant said they are already over the calculation, partially due to the 

neighbor’s driveway that is on his property. He showed the slide depicting the 
neighbor’s driveway. The house is already nonconforming. The existing house has 
the additional coverage. The driveway takes up the entire amount of the property. 
The current coverage is more than what is allowed. While asking 10.2% on what is 
current, the actual ask is smaller or about 5% of additional coverage with the porch.  

 
 3.49 Chairman Schneider referenced the 67 square feet was 10% of the allowable 

coverage. Is Ms. Roberts saying that if the pedestrian walks and not the driveway?  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the ordinance requires that all flat surfaces be a pervious 

surface including the driveway. The 10% bonus applies if all of the flat surfaces in 
the yard are permeable meaning there is not a solid joint in between the pavers. The 
applicant could not get the 10% bonus just for the walk.  

 
 3.50 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case. There were no YouTube 

comments.  
 
(after section 5.0) 
 3.51 The applicant asked if he could split the two requests so he would get a positive 

recommendation for one request and negative for the other request.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that this is not an option.  
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 3.52 The applicant clarified that he could revise the request and return with a modified 
proposal. He said they would continue to the case to the next meeting in July. He 
thanked the board for their comments.  

 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Pellaton said that he understands the concerns about coverage and setting a 

precedent. In this case, it is a really odd street that goes into one cul de sac that turns 
and continues to another cul de sac. The applicant lives at the very end of what 
should be a cul de sac, but it’s where the street ends. You can see how the neighbors 
tried to protect themselves from the water by raising the driveway level, which has 
negatively impacted the applicant. The proposal makes sense to him. The applicant 
is not impacting existing trees. He has tried to retain water on the property by 
building the dry well and water storage facility in the rear yard. He can support the 
request for a variance.  

 
 5.2 Ms. Choca Urban said her thoughts are opposite of Mr. Pellaton’s comments. She 

believes that they are adding more impervious surface to the front yard will 
aggravate an existing problem. The owner plans to create a catch basin in the back 
yard to hold storm water, but the porch is sizeable, 6’ deep and 29’ across. That is 
a lot of area. She will not support the proposal because of the porch. Everything 
else but the porch makes sense to her. No case was made for hardship as related to 
the porch.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Surman said that most of the proposal is very good – the two-car garage, 

maintaining the driveway, the well in the rear but this accounts for excess coverage 
that will existing from the front walk and the sidewalk. He has a hard time with the 
additional 5% for that covered area in the front. He cannot support the request, but 
he wants to ensure that the applicant knows that he could make modifications to the 
plan and continue the case until the next meeting. If the porch was reduced to a 
front entry, he could support the request.  

 
 5.4 Mr. Kolleng said he has no issues with the garage and other aspects. There is a 

hardship as it relates to water. There have been cases throughout the years where 
water is an issue. The question is that he can see how there could be an embankment 
to prevent water from cresting over. Do they need a 3’ walk? Would that walk 
accomplish water from cresting over? He reiterated that the hardship in this case is 
water and some barrier is appropriate. If they look at ?, which would be half of the 
proposed, then the feature is much smaller. He can support the request.  

 
 5.5 Mr. Falkof said he is torn. He understands the need for the barrier. He is of the 

opinion that the concrete is somewhat excessive. The owner is pushing more water 
to the backyard. It seems like the water could go to neighboring yards. He agrees 
with Mr. Surman that there is good reason to do variances for the garage and 
driveway, but there has to be a better way to do the concrete barrier.  
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 5.6 Ms. Norrick said she agreed with Mr. Falkof’ s comments. Increasing the 
impervious surface exacerbates the problem. There are probably other ways to 
solve the problem.  

 
 5.7 Chairman Schneider said he is not convinced that the owner will solve the water 

problem in the front part of the house as he is proposing to build a covered porch. 
There must be other ways to do so. He does not see the hardship to build the porch 
the full length of the house’s front façade. Covering the entrance is appropriate, but 
with another solution. He told the applicant that he might get a negative 
recommendation from the board. Does he want to revise his plans and return to the 
next meeting?  

 
 5.8 Mr. Surman said that if the vote is a negative recommendation the applicant cannot 

come back with a new request for a year. If he continues the case, he can make 
modifications.  

 
 5.9 Mr. Kolleng said that the ZBA is an advisory board. The board of trustees would 

make the final decision. The ZBA may say negative but the trustees may not agree 
with the recommendation.  

 
 5.10 Ms. Norrick added that a super majority of the board of trustees would have to 

overrule the ZBA’s negative vote.  
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Pellaton moved to recommend granting a request for a 3.41’ front yard setback 

variation and a 230.0 s.f. (10.2%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front porch on the legal 
non-conforming structure at 472 Highcrest in accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Ms. Choca Urban seconded the motion. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Kolleng moved to continue this case to the July 15, 2020 meeting.  
 
  6.21 Mr. Pellaton seconded the motion. The vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   John Kolleng    Yes 
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Choca Urban   Yes 
 
   Motion carried. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Daniel Fordham, architect 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 0.18’ side yard setback variation and 

0.14’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial 
addition and remodel that is classified as a new home. The Village Board will hear 
this case on July 28, 2020.  

 
 3.22 The architect said they are looking to take an existing two-story house that is 

existing non-conforming. It is .17’ past the east setback. Their goal is to demolish 
the first and second floors while retaining the existing foundation. They would then 
build a new two-story portion of the house on the existing foundation and add a 
front addition. They will be increasing size, square footage, and footprint of the 
building.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Schneider asked if they would keep the floor on the first floor.  
 
  Mr. Fordham said they would not keep the first-floor floor. The current house is 

masonry and frame. The new house is all masonry, including the new front addition.  
 
 3.24 Chairman Schneider asked about the foundation.  
 
  Mr. Fordham said it is a 12” thick concrete wall that is almost 8’ tall.  
 
 3.25 Mr. Surman said the request is very small.  
 
(after 4.0) 
 3.26 Ms. Roberts said that there were no messages in the chat. A letter from the neighbor 

to the east was emailed to board members today. That neighbor supports the 
request.  

 
4.0 INTERESTED PARTIES 
 
 4.1 Persons speaking on the application 
 
  4.11 Mr. Bernard Hollywood, attorney 
   Representing the owners of 3850 Lake Avenue 
 
 4.2 Summary of presentations 
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 4.21 Mr. Hollywood is representing Mr. and Mrs. Gerald McLaughlin at 3850 Lake. He 
said that the homes in the 3800 block of Lake are quite close together by village 
standards. Therefore, it is important to maintain the minimal spacing required by 
the ordinance. There is the risk of water infiltration if the variance were to be 
granted. In reviewing the plans and hearing the testimony, he sees no evidence as 
to a hardship imposed on the applicant to conform with the ordinance for minimal 
side yard setbacks and combined side yard setbacks.  

 
  Mr. Pellaton said that 3850 is three times the size of the existing house at 3848. 

What steps did the owners of 3850 take to mitigate and abate water to the neighbors 
when the 3850 neighbors expanded their house? 

 
  Mr. Hollywood said he was not aware that there was any issue or concern with 

water going onto anyone’s property.  
 
  Mr. Surman asked why would Mr. Hollywood assume that there would be a water 

problem at 3848?  
 
  Mr. Hollywood said that he is assuming that this construction work would require 

a new sidewalk along the west edge of the property thus reducing the infiltration of 
water into the soil.   

 
  Mr. Surman said he does not think that there is an impervious question in the case. 

It is more the relationship of the house to the lot line. The hardship is that the 
applicant is trying to use the existing foundation, which should not impact water. It 
is an existing condition and for the applicant to put in a new foundation to move it 
2” is a tremendous hardship.  

 
  Mr. Hollywood said that the applicant has chosen to build a new home. There are 

minimal required setbacks.  
 
  Mr. Surman reiterated that the applicant is using an existing foundation. To move 

it over 2” times the building length is such a minimal request. It is unreasonable to 
ask the applicant to move their wall 2” to accommodate the ordinance. That is his 
opinion and asked his colleagues to provide their opinions on this.  

 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBES OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Kolleng said this is a situation where the current home is being removed and 

the replacement is being treated as a new home. In those situations, there should be 
no variances. There was a previous case before the board last week and they are 
returning this week. But in tonight’s case, the request is for 2”. The foundation is 
currently 2” out and will remain 2” out. It is unreasonable to ask the applicant to 
move the foundation 2”. There are no other variations being requested. The 
standards of review are met. He can support the request.  
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 5.2 Mr. Surman said that Mr. Kolleng stated the reasoning for approving this small 
request and said it very well. The request is minimal. It would be a hardship if they 
had to move the foundation wall. He can support the request.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Pellaton said he greatly appreciated the letter from the neighbor to the east at 

3840 because their house is considerably closer than the neighbor to the west.  He 
agrees that the request is very small, the people who would be most impacted by 
the proposal support the request. He can support the request.  

 
 5.4 Ms. Choca Urban said that she agrees with the above reasons for supporting the 

request and she will also support it.  
 
 5.5 Ms. Norrick agreed with all above comments and can support this request.  
 
 5.6 Mr. Falkof said his reasons for supporting the request were stated above.  
 
 5.7 Chairman Schneider said while the ordinance is clear that if the request is for new 

construction, there should be no variances, but the board has seen larger requests 
with new construction and the board has approved those larger requests. He can 
support the request and added that the ordinance is being used as guidance. In his 
opinion, the ordinance is not absolute. And to expect the applicant to move the 
foundation by 2” does not make sense and is not reasonable and imposes a hardship 
on the applicant.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to recommend granting a request for a 0.18’ side yard setback 

variation and 0.14’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction 
of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home at 3848 Lake 
Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. 

 
  6.11 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   John Kolleng    Yes 
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Choca Urban   Yes 
 
   Motion carried.  
 
 6.2 Mr. Surman moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2020-Z-15.  
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  6.21 Ms. Norrick seconded the motion and vote was as follows:  
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   John Kolleng    Yes 
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Choca Urban   Yes 
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical condition of the property, the siting of the 
house on the lot, imposes upon the owner a particular hardship. The plight of the owner 
was not created by the owner and is due to the unique circumstances of the development 
of the lot and house. The hardship is peculiar to the property in question. The hardship 
prevents the owner from rebuilding and adding onto the house without having to remove 
the entire foundation to correct a setback of 2 inches. The proposed variations will not 
impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property. The proposed variations 
maintain the existing condition. The variations, if granted, will not alter the essential 
character of the neighborhood. The appearance of the home will contribute to the character 
of the neighborhood. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 0.18’ side yard setback 
variation and 0.14’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a 
substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home at 3848 Lake Avenue in 
accordance with the plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Danny Daoud, applicant 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 

3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a revised request for a 449.66.3 s.f. (9.0%) lot 
coverage variation, a 54.57 s.f. (1.1%) total floor area variation, a 4.08’ front 
yard setback variation, a 1.55’ side yard setback variation, a 3.4’ combined 
side yard setback variation, a 0.55’ side yard eave setback variation, a 2.08’ 
front yard stoop setback variation, a 7.58’ front yard step setback variation, 
and a 92.10 s.f. (9.27%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel 
that is classified as a new home. The Village Board will hear this case on 
July 28, 2020.  

 
 3.22 The applicant presented at the last board hearing. He said that he heard his 

neighbors’ comments and they decided to build a conforming garage without a 
rooftop deck. They are now requesting a variance based on the non-conforming 
structure and their addition, which will be on one side.  

 
  The main variance request is for lot coverage ratio and that has to do with lot 

narrowness and the existing non-conforming footprint. They also revised the plan 
to add a front stoop to bring the front stairs up to current codes for safety and 
aesthetics.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Schneider clarified that there is no longer a flat roof railing as there is no 

flat roof.  
 
  The applicant said they will have a gable roof on the conforming garage.  
 
 3.24 Mr. Surman said he thought he saw a request for a height variation.  
 
  The applicant said that request was eliminated and that was 6” for the parapet walls.  
 
 3.25 Mr. Surman referenced 1.10. Is that the new second floor?  
 
  The applicant said that 3.0 is the new second floor, page 5 of the packet.  
 
 3.27 Ms. Norrick added that Ms. Roberts emailed a packet late that afternoon.  
 
 3.28 Mr. Surman did not realize that there was a new packet with the floor plan.  
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 3.29 Chairman Schneider clarified that the floor plans are the same other than the stoop.  
 
  The applicant said there will be a gable on the front of the property and the east side 

dormer.  
 
 3.30 Mr. Surman asked about the sheet depicting the second floor. What is he seeing in 

the way of the stair that is sticking out?  
 
  The applicant said that is under the existing roof line. Currently the staircase is on 

the south side of the property in between the kitchen and the dining room. They are 
relocating it to the front of the property to give access to the bedrooms. The lot 
coverage is mainly due to the existing footprint of the property.  

 
 3.31 Mr. Surman said that people in the past present plans they show identify which 

walls are new and which ones are not new.  
 
  The applicant said that there is a demo plan. Most of the load-bearing walls are 

staying except for the staircase.  
 
 3.32 Mr. Pellaton asked if the second floor was cantilevered out.  
 
  The applicant said that it is all under the existing roof line and footprint. Adding 

the second floor does not enlarge lot coverage. He added that there is a current 
dormer in the rear. There is a dormer on the west that they are removing.  They are 
removing that to help their case for square footage as they are requesting a 57 square 
foot variance. If they were to tear this house down, they could build the same home 
they are proposing, but they would have a different interior configuration so they 
could keep the same number of bedrooms and bathrooms. The main hardship is to 
work within the current footprint and structure of the property.  

 
 3.33 Mr. Surman clarified that the applicant is using only a portion of the second floor.  
 
  The applicant said this is correct. They originally proposed it on the west side of 

the property but those neighbors were closer to that lot line so the architect proposed 
to put it on the east side because those neighbors are further from the lot line on 
that side. They tried to stay within the setbacks, but that didn’t work because of the 
current footprint. They are not enlarging the footprint of the home.  

 
 3.34 Mr. Surman asked if the bathrooms were towards the backyard. 
 
  The applicant said that the bathrooms are north. The staircase is the front of the 

home. North is up on the plan. They are adding three bedrooms and two bathrooms 
on the second floor under the existing roofline. They are dormering the roofline. 
This is on the east side of the building.  
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 3.35 Mr. Surman said he is confused when he looks at the east elevation. When he looks 
at the east elevation plan on 1.13, it stops at the chimney and shows a sloping roof 
in the back. He asked the applicant to show 1.1 again.  

 
  The applicant said he wonders if the elevations are reversed. It might be the original 

proposal and not the revised proposal.  
 
 3.36 Mr. Surman asked the chimney location on 1.1. He noted that the drawings do not 

make sense to him. When he looks at 1.13, it shows a large area where they will 
maintain the sloped roof. He does not see the slope in the back. It looks like they 
are building it taller.  

 
  The applicant said they are going with the original ridge line, which is the point of 

contact for the proposed dormer.  
 
 3.37 Mr. Surman asked the applicant to show him chimney location on the plan. There 

should be an angled roof on both sides.  
 
  The applicant said they are removing the chimney and that will be a slanted 

roofline.  
 
 3.38 Mr. Surman asked where the whole area in the back was shown on the plan.  
 
  The applicant explained more plans. They removed the chimney on the west side 

and that dormer.  
 
 3.39 Mr. Surman said if they go back to the east elevation.  
 
  The applicant said they increased chimney height due to code requirements. That 

is the fireplace chimney, which they will reuse.  
 
 3.40 Mr. Surman said it looks like the floor plan extends the full length of that side. That 

is not reflected on the east elevation.  
 
  The applicant said that the bathrooms stop at that chimney.  
 
 3.41 Mr. Surman said that he now sees it, but that it is not drawn very well. The architect 

should have delineated it better. There should be an area showing the roofline.  
 
 3.42 Mr. Kolleng said it appears as if existing lot coverage is 1,900.46 square feet. On 

the previous one from last week, it said existing was 1,504.58 square feet. Why is 
there a difference in the numbers? 

 
  Ms. Roberts said she is not sure how the plan reviewer counted that space. On the 

plat of survey there is an existing back porch. She didn’t count everything under 
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the roof back there so Ms. Roberts reverted to the applicant’s number, which is how 
she got to the 1,900.46 number.  

 
 3.43 Mr. Kolleng referenced the garage bonus, the existing home gets one and the new 

home doesn’t get one?  
 
  Ms. Roberts said this is correct. As a new home, it does not get the bonus.  
 
 3.44 Chairman Schneider clarified that the maximum permitted lot coverage would be 

1,577 square feet, the existing is 1,900, and the proposed is 2,026.  
 
 3.45 Mr. Surman asked where the air conditioner is located.  He does not see it identified 

on the plan.  
 
  The applicant said the units will be within the setbacks on the south side of the 

existing structure as far east as they are allowed. They will be in a conforming 
location in the backyard. They tried to do everything as conforming as they could. 
He does not believe that they are taking advantage of the ordinance and are trying 
to beautify an existing structure. If they wanted to ‘take advantage,’ they would 
propose an entire second floor on top of the current structure, but that would not fit 
with the neighborhood.  

 
 3.46 Chairman Schneider referenced the west elevation. He talked about a door 

accessing the basement. What is that?  
 
  The applicant said that under the current porch, there is an existing concrete stair 

going to the basement. That will be used as an egress. They will keep the existing 
concrete stairs and cover them to allow access for safety. The interior stairs will go 
to the basement. There is an additional stair that provides a walk out to the back of 
the property.  

 
 3.47 Mr. Surman said that it is his understanding that they are not going beyond any 

existing footprint on the house.  
 
  The applicant said that is correct. They are requesting setbacks because of the 

existing footprint, but they are not exceeding those setbacks. The only thing that 
has changed from last week to this week is the added front stoop and stairs and the 
removal of the roof top deck and stairs.  

 
 3.48 Mr. Surman said he was at the site today, he noticed that the homes on either side 

are taller than the applicant’s home.  
 
(after section 4.0) 
 3.49 Mr. Surman asked the applicant to show the west elevation. Is the landing on the 

front or back door side.  
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  The applicant said that now they are proposing a new front stoop on both the front 
and the back. Both stoops will mimic one another.  

 
 3.50 Ms. Roberts said that all interested parties were given an opportunity to speak. 

There were no chat comments.  
 
 3.51 Ms. Norrick noted that there is a letter from Mrs. Gilda Becker who expressed 

concerns about the proposal.  
 
4.0 INTERESTED PARTIES 
 
 4.1 Persons speaking on the application 
 
  4.11 Mr. Richard Huszagh 
   1619 Elmwood Avenue 
 
  4.12 Mr. David Ferster 
   1621 Elmwood Avenue 
 
 4.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 4.21 Mr. Huszagh said that the applicant has addressed his major concern, which is 

eliminating the garage rooftop deck. In his view, the deck was inconsistent with the 
neighborhood character. He trusts the board to determine if the application is 
appropriate and meets the ordinance. He appreciates the board’s time. He is very 
glad the rooftop deck was eliminated. He did speak with Mr. Adler and Ms. Roberts 
to discuss whether rooftop decks should be prohibited.  

 
 4.22 Mr. Ferster talked about the stairway on the back of the house, which is a significant 

extension. He has no idea of how the ordinance addresses this.  
 
  Chairman Schneider said he knows that the front stair needs a 3’ landing, which 

does not exist. So that stair would be pushed out by 3’. He asked Ms. Roberts to 
address the rear stair.  

 
  Ms. Roberts said that in the initial review, there was area that was not included as 

existing. It is her understanding that this is under roof. That is now included as 
existing.  

 
  Mr. Pellaton said he believes that the neighbor is referring to the new steps that lead 

from that area into the backyard.  
 
  The applicant said that there is a stairway that goes from the back of the house to 

the yard. That will replace the existing walkway that is there right now. There is 
currently a diagonal walkway to the first floor. It is replacing the current concrete. 
It would not impact impervious surface.  



2020-Z-14 1627 Elmwood Avenue July 1, 2020 

6 
 

  The neighbor said that there is a new stairway on the rear of the house that is 
projecting out. It adds to the home’s footprint.  

 
  Ms. Choca Urban said that is important to the extent that it would encroach on 

setback requirements. It is her understanding that because the stairs are not under 
roof, they are not part of the floor area.  They might be part of the lot coverage.  

 
  Ms. Roberts said they are not part of the lot coverage.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Ms. Choca Urban said that the applicant addressed the main concerns raised by 

neighbors at the last hearing. The variations are a function of the existing footprint 
and requirements for ingress and egress. She can support the request.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Falkof said that he agrees with the above comments. The applicant 

accommodated the concerns of the neighbors. The proposal will be an improvement 
to the neighborhood. The current house is not the most attractive on the street right 
now but has potential. The applicant has made a good faith effort to meet the 
requirements for approving the variances. He can support the request.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Kolleng said some of the variations are very small and the two larger ones 

relate to lot coverage and impervious surface coverage. Typically, with those two 
requests he would not be in favor of the proposal, but most if not, all relates to the 
garage expansion. Building a two-car garage is something that the village is in favor 
of because it takes cars off of the street. He can support the request.  

 
 5.4 Mr. Surman said he concurs with above comments and can support the request.  
 
 5.5 Ms. Norrick agreed with above comments and can support the request.  
 
 5.6 Chairman Schneider said that the board has seen several of these requests. He is 

always concerned that when the board sees the cases, which are more expensive 
than if they had started from a blank slate, but if they had they would have been 
constrained to 1,577 square foot lot coverage. He does not understand the hardship 
in this case. The cost will probably be more than if they had a new building. He 
agrees that the proposed is an improvement over current, which is in bad shape. He 
cannot support the request.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Ms. Choca Urban moved to recommend granting a revised request for a 449.66.3 

s.f. (9.0%) lot coverage variation, a 54.57 s.f. (1.1%) total floor area variation, a 4.08’ 
front yard setback variation, a 1.55’ side yard setback variation, a 3.4’ combined side 
yard setback variation, a 0.55’ side yard eave setback variation, a 2.08’ front yard 
stoop setback variation, a 7.58’ front yard step setback variation, and a 92.10 s.f. 
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(9.27%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
at 1627 Elmwood Avenue in accordance with the revised plans submitted. 

 
  6.11 Mr. Falkof seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider No 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   John Kolleng    Yes 
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Choca Urban   Yes 
    
   Motion carried. 
    
 6.2 Ms. Choca Urban moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2020-Z-14.  
 
 6.21 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   John Kolleng    Yes 
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Choca Urban   Yes 
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the property, width and area of 
the lot and the siting of the house on the lot, impose upon the owner a particular hardship. 
The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the unique 
circumstances of the development of the lot and house. The hardship is peculiar to the 
property in question. The hardship prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the 
property with improvements to the home. The proposed variations will not impair an 
adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property. The variations, if granted, will not 
alter the essential character of the neighborhood. The appearance of the home will 
contribute to the character of the neighborhood. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
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The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends grating a revised request for a 449.66.3 s.f. 
(9.0%) lot coverage variation, a 54.57 s.f. (1.1%) total floor area variation, a 4.08’ front yard 
setback variation, a 1.55’ side yard setback variation, a 3.4’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 0.55’ side yard eave setback variation, a 2.08’ front yard stoop setback variation, 
a 7.58’ front yard step setback variation, and a 92.10 s.f. (9.27%) rear yard structure 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home at 1627 Elmwood Avenue in accordance with 
the revised plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Chris Canning, representing the applicant 
   1000 Skokie Boulevard, Wilmette 
 
  3.12 Mr. Flemming Hoej, applicant 
 
  3.13 Ms. Stephanie Svec, applicant 
 
  3.14 Dr. Sara Dickie, medical director 
   One Magnificent Medspa 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a special use for a medical/dental clinic, 

small to permit the operation of a One Magnificent Medspa. The Village Board will 
hear this case on July 28, 2020.  

 
 3.22 Mr. Canning explained that they will discuss the request, explain the business, talk 

about the standards of review for the special use, and the applicants can answer 
questions that the board may have.  

 
  Mr. Canning said they are asking for a special use. He said that the space has been 

vacant for several years. It has had a number of non-retail uses over the years 
because it is not suited for a retail location. Most retail operations want to be directly 
on Central Street or Wilmette Avenue. This is a little off the beaten path, but works 
out very well for what the spa wants to do in this location. There are several letters 
in the packet from Wilmette residents who support the move from Winnetka to 
Wilmette. This application is similar to other service businesses, which moved her 
due to the village’s vibrant village center. These businesses brought clientele from 
outside of the village and used village shops and restaurants. Foot traffic will 
increase with this business and will positively impact over businesses in the village. 
Mr. Hoej and Ms. Svec will speak about the business and then Mr. Canning will 
discuss the special use standards that he believes are met.  

 
 3.23 Mr. Hoej thanked the board for the opportunity to discuss their request. The 

business is currently located in Winnetka. They operate Monday through Friday 
9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. They offer a variety of medical grade services and skin care 
product sales. They offer products to clients who are there for skin care treatments 
as well as walk ins who want to purchase products. In the current location, they are 
outgrowing their space. They wanted to find a new location in the area around 
Winnetka. They wanted the Wilmette location as soon as they saw it. The Village 
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Center speaks to them. The business location is off of 11th Street and is off of the 
main street, which is good for their type of business and works well for them.  

 
  In the review of the commercial space, they reviewed each location under 

consideration. Commercial traffic is important to them as well as other businesses 
in the immediate area. Parking is also key. Many of their clients support the 
relocation to the village. Many clients are village residents.  

 
  There is a Forever Nails location at the corner of Central and 11th Street and he 

spoke with them last week. They were excited to have One Magnificent Spa as a 
neighbor. The nail salon has clients who want facials. The nail salon said they 
would refer clients. In the Winnetka location, they refer other businesses to their 
clients when the other business has synergy with his business.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Schneider referenced 1.5. There is not an as-built plan in the packet.  
 
  The applicant said they have a preliminary plan ahead of architectural drawings. 

Their architect is Stuart Shayman & Associates and they are preparing drawings for 
the space.  

 
 3.24 Chairman Schneider said that the drawing shows the space going all the way to 

Central Street.  
 
  Mr. Hoej said that was not the intent and the intent was to show the direction of the 

location. There is another business space to the south. Their initial thought was to 
break up the renovation in two pieces, but they are not doing this. They decided to 
renovate the entire space.  

 
 3.25 Chairman Schneider referenced 1.4. He clarified that their space is designated as 

unit 1.  Exhibit 1.5 delineates all that space. Will there be an entrance from 11th 
Street? 

 
  Mr. Hoej said that there will be an entrance from 11th Street. He referenced their 

space place, which shows a wall that curves 90 degrees and that is the main entrance 
on 11th Street. The front desk area is right there. In the new drawings that his 
architect is designing, they will most likely to have two bathrooms in the space to 
comply with the new code.  

 
  He continued and said that this is a business and a medical spa and are active with 

the community. They sponsor the McKenzie School PTA program as well as gift 
bags to nurses and doctors on the COVID front lines. They are involved with cancer 
awareness events. Many of their clients are village residents. They also want to 
bring clients from other suburbs into the village and he is confident that his clients 
will avail of other village businesses in the VC.  
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 3.26 Mr. Canning said that Mr. Hoej provided a business background. He now wants to 
talk about the standards of review for special use.  

 
  Standard 1 – the use will be consistent with the goals and policies of the 

comprehensive plan: the Village Center master plan includes service uses that bring 
in foot traffic and are complimentary to the retail businesses. The med spa meets 
this standard.  

  Standard 2 – the establishment, maintenance, or operation of the proposed use will 
not be detrimental to or endanger public health, safety, or welfare: service uses are 
usually not detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare. One issue to consider 
is parking for employees and clients. There is ample parking in the area.  

  Standard 3 – proposed use will not be injurious to the use or enjoyment of other 
properties in the neighborhood and the purposes permitted in this district: in this 
district there can be permitted and special uses, retail and non-retail uses. This space 
has had non-retail uses in the past and this use is a service business which is 
consistent with past businesses in this space.  

  Standard 4 – the establishment of the special use will not impede the normal and 
orderly development and improvement of surrounding properties for uses permitted 
in the zoning district: almost everything in this district is developed. This business 
is going into a space that has not been used for two years.  

  Standard 5 – the proposed use will not substantially diminish property values in the 
neighborhood: he would hope that this use would increase property values, but a 
med spa would not diminish property values. 

  Standard 6 – adequate drainage and utilities already exist or will be provided: all 
utilities exist. 

  Standard 7 – adequate measures will be taken to provide ingress and egress in a 
manner that minimizes traffic congestion: there is ample parking in the Village 
Center. 

  Standard 8 – the proposed use is consistent with the community character of the 
neighborhood of the parcel proposed for development: a med spa will enhance the 
Village Center. 

  Standard 9 – the development of the proposed use will not substantially affect 
known archaeological or cultural resources located on or off the property: the 
Optima building is a cultural or historical resource at this time. This standard is 
met.  

  Standard 10 – the provision for public open space and other improvements: 
everything is there in the Village Center.  

 
 3.27 Chairman Schneider asked if there were interested parties to speak on the 

application.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that there was no one to speak on this application.  
 
 3.28 Mr. Pellaton asked how many customers there were in a day and at any one time.  
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  Mr. Hoej said they see 5 to 10 clients/day. They are looking to having up to 20 to 
21 clients/day.  

 
 3.29 Mr. Pellaton asked how many employees will there be at that site.  
 
  Mr. Hoej said there would be 2 to 3 employees at one time.  
 
 3.30 Mr. Pellaton asked if there are any businesses like this in the village.  
 
  Mr. Hoej said there are not any in the downtown area. There is one in west 

Wilmette.  
 
  Mr. Canning said that at the corner of Wilmette and Skokie Boulevard there is 

another med spa, Images.  
 
 3.31 Mr. Falkof said he is trying to understand the request, which is for a medical and 

dental clinic. How is a medical spa different from a spa and how does it become a 
medical and dental clinic? 

 
  Mr. Hoej is not sure why the word dental was included.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the name of the use is “medical or dental clinic”.  
 
 3.32 Mr. Falkof asked about the medical nature of this spa.  
 
  Ms. Svec said that there are some procedures that require a doctor. For example, a 

chemical peel. Their chemical peel is physician strength, so it is a stronger peel. 
With a doctor on their team, they can provide that service.  

 
 3.33 Mr. Canning asked Ms. Svec to speak on her background on the North Shore.  
 
  Ms. Svec began her career with Dr. Fenner’s medical spa in Evanston that 

eventually moved to Kenilworth. She started the medical spa for North Shore 
University with five plastic surgeons, which then moved to Northbrook. She was 
there for several years and then decided to start this medical spa with Mr. Hoej and 
the doctor in 2017.  

 
 3.34 Dr. Dickie, medical director for the applicant, said that medical spa is a designation 

that allows more invasive and deeper treatments to be performed with proper 
oversight by licensed individuals. A physician needs to oversee the treatment. They 
can do Botox, fillers, deeper procedures that penetrate the skin. Day spas are more 
about cleansing of the skin and relaxation.  

 
 3.35 There were no additional questions from the board.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
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 5.1 Mr. Surman said the business is a good fit for the area. The site may have been a 

dermatology office in the past. Wilmette will be excited for the business. Mr. 
Canning did a great job presenting the case. He can support the request.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Choca Urban can also support the request for the above reasons.  
 
 5.3 Mr. Pellaton said he previously supported the use of a karate studio in the same 

building. There is only one retail use in that building. The other uses are service 
businesses. The village is adapting to more service uses and less retail. The village 
is lucky to have a quality business in this space.  

 
 5.4 Chairman Schneider said he can support the request. The business is not displacing 

a retail use. The classic retail world is changing. He can support the request.  
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Surman moved to recommend granting a request for a special use for a 

medical/dental clinic, small to permit the operation of a One Magnificent Medspa at 
1100 Central Avenue. The use shall run with the use.  

 
  6.11 Ms. Choca Urban seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   John Kolleng    Yes 
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Choca Urban   Yes 
    
   Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Surman moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2020-Z-19.  
 
 6.21  Mr. Pellaton seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   John Kolleng    Yes 
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Choca Urban   Yes 
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  Motion carried.  
 
 7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the special use standards of 
Section 5.3.E of the Zoning Ordinance. The proposed use in the specific location will be 
consistent with the goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan. Such uses are allowable 
in this location because it tends to be less desirable for retail and restaurant uses. The 
establishment and operation of the proposed use will not be detrimental to or endanger the 
public health, safety and welfare. The proposed use in the specific location will not be 
injurious to the use or enjoyment of nor impede the normal and orderly development of 
surrounding properties. The proposed use will not substantially diminish property values. 
Adequate utilities, road access, and other facilities already exist. Adequate measures exist 
to provide ingress and egress in a manner that minimizes traffic congestion. The proposed 
use in the specific location will be consistent with the community character. The proposed 
use will not adversely affect a known archaeological, historical or cultural site. No other 
standards of Article 12 apply. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a special use for a 
medical/dental clinic, small to permit the operation of a One Magnificent Medspa at 1100 
Central Avenue. The use shall run with the use. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Ken Andre, applicant 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a special use for a financial institution 

(International Bank of Chicago). The Village Board will hear this case on July 28, 
2020. 

 
 3.22 Mr. Andre is presenting on behalf of the bank. Hopefully, a board member, Eric 

Chang, will also be on the call.  
 
  Mr. Andre is here to request a special use on behalf of International Bank of 

Chicago to relocate into the 611 Green Bay Road building’s commercial space. 
International Bank of Chicago entered into a contract to sell their existing site at 
1210 Central Avenue to Optima. A plan to build an apartment building on that site 
was approved by the Village Board on March 10, 2020. The bank wants to stay in 
the village and decided that the 611 site was the most suitable site. It is close to the 
existing site. They will open a branch office at the new site with 3,100 square feet. 
There will be approximately five employees. There is no drive through. The bank 
will have an overnight depository and ATM. The operating hours are 8:30 a.m. to 
5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday and they will be open on Saturday. The bank 
manager is a village resident. The request is simple. The space has been challenging 
to lease over the past few years. A restaurant opened recently. They were originally 
going to take 1,800 square feet, but then decided to take the remaining space that 
was left because the landlord made it attractive for them to take the entire space.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Schneider asked where employees would park.  
 
  Mr. Andre said they were granted parking in the building for five employees.  
 
 3.24 Chairman Schneider said he was at the present site and counted 8 to 9 cars in 

employee parking. Were customers parking there? 
 
  Mr. Andre cannot answer that question. He said that International Bank of Chicago 

did not need a facility of its present size but came with the purchase of another 
bank. They bank has another branch in the city of Chicago.  

 
 3.25 Chairman Schneider asked if they anticipated a lot of walk in business to the bank 

tellers at the proposed site.  
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  Mr. Andre cannot answer that question. He does not work at the bank and is 
representing the bank in this request. He reiterated that there is no drive up – only 
walk in. Customers will park on the street in front. There is adequate parking on 
Green Bay Road on both sides of the street.  

 
 3.26 Ms. Choca Urban was on the Plan Commission when 611 was approved. They were 

required to have parking for customers. The garage has the capacity for customer 
cars.  

 
 3.27 There was no one other than Mr. Chang to speak. There were no messages on the 

chat.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Kolleng said the bank is already in the village. They are moving one block 

away. They have a customer base. They have been here for an extended time period. 
It is a good use of the space. He can support the request. Special use standards and 
standards of review are met.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Surman concurs with the above comments. He can support the request.  
 
 5.3 Chairman Schneider can support the request. It will attract pedestrians to the site 

who may support other businesses in the area. It is good that the space is filled.  
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to recommend granting a request for a special use for a 

financial institution (International Bank of Chicago) at 611 Green Bay Road in 
accordance with the plans submitted. The use shall run with the use.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   John Kolleng    Yes 
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Choca Urban   Yes 
 
   Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Pellaton moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2020-Z-16.  
 
  6.21 Ms. Choca Urban seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
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   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   John Kolleng    Yes 
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Choca Urban   Yes 
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the special use standards of 
Section 5.3.E of the Zoning Ordinance. The proposed use in the specific location will be 
consistent with the goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan. The space has been 
vacant for a while. The applicant is an existing business in the Village Center. The 
establishment and operation of the proposed use will not be detrimental to or endanger the 
public health, safety and welfare. The proposed use in the specific location will not be 
injurious to the use or enjoyment of nor impede the normal and orderly development of 
surrounding properties. The proposed use will not substantially diminish property values. 
Adequate utilities, road access, and other facilities already exist. There are public parking 
spaces as well as adequate public and on-street parking in the area. The proposed use in 
the specific location will be consistent with the community character. The proposed use 
will not adversely affect a known archaeological, historical or cultural site. No other 
standards of Article 12 apply. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a special use for a 
financial institution (International Bank of Chicago) at 611 Green Bay Road in accordance 
with the plans submitted. The use shall run with the use. 
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